impacted if the transaction were accounted for as a reverse recapitalization.

These unaudited illustrative pro forma adjustments are presented for informational purposes only and do not purport to represent what our financial position would have been
had reverse recapitalization accounting been applied, nor do they project our future financial position. The actual impact of any required restatement could differ materially
from the amounts presented. Additionally, the staff could have further questions on Streamex Exchange Acquisition which could impact the balances we presented in Form 10-
Q for the second and third quarters of 2025 and/or the information presented below.

Based on the illustrative adjustments presented below, total assets would decrease by approximately $115.0 million to approximately $ 15.5 million and liabilities would
decrease by approximately $127.4 million to approximately $9.9 million as of September 30, 2025; however, the actual impact of any required restatement could differ
materially. The following unaudited illustrative pro forma information is presented in thousands.

   As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma As

Adjusted

Intangible assets, net   $ 45,410   $ (45,155)   A   $ 255
Goodwill   $ 69,888   $ (69,888)   A   $ -
Total assets   $ 130,514   $ (115,043)   A   $ 15,471
Derivative Liability   $ 115,712   $ (115,712)   C   $ -
Total Current Liabilities   $ 125,600   $ (115,712)   C   $ 9,888
Deferred tax liability   $ 11,735   $ (11,735)   B   $ -
Total liabilities (mezzanine equity)   $ 137,335   $ (127,447)   B, C   $ 9,888
Total stockholders’ deficit   $ (6,926)   $ 12,404   A, B, C   $ 5,478
Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit   $ 130,514   $ (115,043)   A, B, C   $ 15,471

  (A) elimination of goodwill and acquired intangible assets recognized in applying the acquisition method of accounting pursuant to ASC 805 (while retaining legacy

intangible assets) and elimination of related amortization.

  (B) elimination of the deferred tax liability recorded in connection with applying the acquisition method of accounting pursuant to ASC 805and the related income tax

effects, as applicable, reflected in the period presented, and

  (C) elimination of the derivative liability due to the removal of the exercise contingency which was obtained via shareholder vote on November 4, 2025.